Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc.		11/23/2010	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Marquette Capital Fund I, LP		
Street Address:	60 South Sixth Street, Suite 3230		
City:	Minneapolis		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55402		
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3544206	ECO BLEND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ip@fredlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia A. Larson

Address Line 1: Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.

Address Line 2: 200 S. Sixth Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1425

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia A. Larson	
Signature:	/Patricia A. Larson/	
Date:	11/27/2010	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Security Notice ECO BLEND (US)#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 3544

900176345 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004421 FRAME: 0769

source=Security Notice ECO BLEND (US)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004421 FRAME: 0770

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2007 (as the same may be amended, consolidated, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among Wisconsin Film & Bag, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Borrower"), Marquette Capital Fund I, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Marquette"), for itself and as Agent for Argosy Investment Partners III, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Argosy"), First Capital Partners, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company ("FCP"), and Marquette Capital Partners, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("MCP") (Marquette, Argosy, FCP and MCP each a "Secured Party," collectively "Secured Parties"), the Borrower has granted to the Secured Parties, as security for the Obligations referred to in the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications described below, and the goodwill associated with such trademarks:

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date
ECO BLEND	USA	3,544,206	December 9, 2008

The Borrower and Purchaser agree that the security interest in and lien upon the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and the Subordinated Loan Agreement referred to therein, and (b) is not to be construed as an absolute assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

The security interests evidenced by this notice have been subordinated to certain security interests in favor of M&I Marshall and IIsley Bank ("Bank"), pursuant to, and to the extent provided in, the Restated and Amended Intercreditor Agreement dated as of November 23, 2010, among M&I, Secured Parties, Borrower, WFB Recycling Center LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, and WFB Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as the same may be amended, restated, consolidated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004421 FRAME: 0771

Very truly yours,

WISCONSIN FILM & BAG, INC.

Name: James J. Feeney Title: President

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of November, 2010.

Notary Public

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK NOTICE]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004421 FRAME: 0772

RECORDED: 11/27/2010